#### SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT

(Gov. Code, §§ 66462 and 66463)

Subdivision:	MS20-0002	Effective Date:Date Approved by BOS
Subdivider:	Civic Park Balfour, LLC	Completion Period: 2 years
THESE SIGNA	ATURES ATTEST TO THE PARTIES' AGREEME	ENT HERETO:
CONTRA COS	STA COUNTY	SUBDIVIDER
Brian M. Balbas, Public Works Director		A second
		Print Name Ryan Parlett
Ву:		Print Title President
RECOMMEND	DED FOR APPROVAL:	
-	1000	Print Name: Joel Crawford
By:	pering services Division	Print Title: CFO
FORM APPRO	OVED: Silvano B. Marchesi, County Counsel	[Note: If Subdivider is a corporation, two officers must sign. The first must be the chairman of the board, president or any vice president; the second must be the secretary, assistant secretary, chief financial officer or any assistant treasurer. (Corp. Code, § 313; Civ. Code, § 1190.) If Subdivider is a limited liability company, Subdivider shall sign in the manner required of corporations, or by two managers, or by one manager, pursuant to the articles of organization (see Corp. Code, §§ 17151, 17154, 17157.) If Subdivider is a partnership, any authorized partner may sign. Signatures by Subdivider must be notarized.]
mentioned Su	bdivider mutually promise and agree as follows of	unty of Contra Costa, California (hereinafter "County"), and the above-concerning this Subdivision:
2. IMPRO signs, street li improvement p by the Condition	VEMENTS. Subdivider agrees to install certain rights, fire hydrants, landscaping and such other	oad improvements (both public and private), drainage improvements, improvements (including appurtenant equipment) as required in the with the Contra Costa County Public Works Department, as required mance with the Contra Costa County Ordinance Code, including future
required by th accepted con thereunder; as	ne California Subdivision Map Act (Gov. Code, §	fter "Work") within the above completion period from date hereof, as § 66410 et. seq.) in a good workmanlike manner, in accordance with perior to the requirements of the Ordinance Code and rulings made nent plans, the Conditions of Approval and the Ordinance Code, the
3. IMPRO	OVEMENTS SECURITY. Upon executing this Agrance Code, provide as security to the County:	reement, the Subdivider shall, pursuant to Gov. Code § 66499 and the
^	For Borformones and Guarantee: \$ 5,200,00	cash, plus additional security, in the amount of \$_514,800.00_, ted cost of the Work. Such additional security is presented in the form
	Cash, certified check or cashier's Acceptable corporate surety bond Acceptable irrevocable letter of cr	edit.
With th	nis security, Subdivider guarantees performance on and acceptance against any defective workman	under this Agreement and maintenance of the Work for one year after aship or materials or any unsatisfactory performance.
В.	For Payment: Security in the amount: \$ 260,0 ecurity is presented in the form of:	
	Cash, certified check, or cashier' Acceptable corporate surety bond Acceptable irrevocable letter of c	s check d. redit.
With th		ne contractor, to its subcontractors and to persons renting equipment

Upon acceptance of the Work as complete by the Board of Supervisors and upon request of Subdivider, the amounts held as security may be reduced in accordance with Sections 94-4.406 and 94-4.408 of the Ordinance Code.

Form Approved by County Counsel [Rev. 8/08]

4. <u>GUARANTEE AND WARRANTY OF WORK</u>. Subdivider guarantees that the Work shall be free from defects in material or workmanship and shall perform satisfactorily for a period of one (1) year from and after the Board of Supervisors accepts the Work as complete in accordance with Article 96-4.6, "Acceptance," of the Ordinance Code. Subdivider agrees to correct, repair, or replace, at Subdivider's expense, any defects in said Work.

The guarantee period does not apply to road improvements for private roads that are not to be accepted into the County road system.

- 5. <u>PLANT ESTABLISHMENT WORK</u>. Subdivider agrees to perform plant establishment work for landscaping installed under this Agreement. Said plant establishment work shall consist of adequately watering plants, replacing unsuitable plants, doing weed, rodent and other pest control and other work determined by the Public Works Department to be necessary to ensure establishment of plants. Said plant establishment work shall be performed for a period of one (1) year from and after the Board of Supervisors accepts the Work as complete.
- 6. <u>IMPROVEMENT PLAN WARRANTY</u>. Subdivider warrants the improvement plans for the Work are adequate to accomplish the Work as promised in Section 2 and as required by the Conditions of Approval for the Subdivision. If, at any time before the Board of Supervisors accepts the Work as complete or during the one year guarantee period, said improvement plans prove to be inadequate in any respect, Subdivider shall make whatever changes are necessary to accomplish the Work as promised.
- 7. NO WAIVER BY COUNTY. Inspection of the Work and/or materials, or approval of the Work and/or materials or statement by any officer, agent or employee of the County indicating the Work or any part thereof complies with the requirements of this Agreement, or acceptance of the whole or any part of said Work and/or materials, or payments therefor, or any combination or all of these acts, shall not relieve the Subdivider of its obligation to fulfill this Agreement as prescribed; nor shall the County be thereby stopped from bringing any action for damages arising from the failure to comply with any of the terms and conditions hereof.
- 8. INDEMNITY. Subdivider shall defend, hold harmless and indemnify the indemnitees from the liabilities as defined in this section:
- A. The <u>indemnitees</u> benefitted and protected by this promise are the County and its special districts, elective and appointive boards, commissions, officers, agents and employees.
- B. The <u>liabilities</u> protected against are any liability or claim for damage of any kind allegedly suffered, incurred or threatened because of actions defined below, and including personal injury, death, property damage, inverse condemnation, or any combination of these, and regardless of whether or not such liability, claim or damage was unforeseeable at any time before County reviewed said improvement plans or accepted the Work as complete, and including the defense of any suit(s), action(s), or other proceeding(s) concerning said liabilities and claims.
- C. The <u>actions causing liability</u> are any act or omission (negligent or non-negligent) in connection with the matters covered by this Agreement and attributable to Subdivider, contractor, subcontractor, or any officer, agent, or employee of one or more of them.
- D. Non-Conditions. The promise and agreement in this section are not conditioned or dependent on whether or not any indemnitee has prepared, supplied, or approved any plan(s) or specification(s) in connection with this Work or Subdivision, or has insurance or other indemnification covering any of these matters, or that the alleged damage resulted partly from any negligent or willful misconduct of any indemnitee.
- 9. <u>COSTS</u>. Subdivider shall pay, when due, all the costs of the Work, including but not limited to the costs of relocations of existing utilities required thereby; inspections; material checks and tests; and other costs incurred by County staff arising from or related to the Work, and prior to acceptance of the Work as complete or expiration of any applicable warranty periods, whichever is later.
- 10. <u>SURVEYS</u>. Subdivider shall set and establish survey monuments in accordance with the filed map and to the satisfaction of the County Road Commissioner-Surveyor before acceptance of the Work as complete by the Board of Supervisors.
- 11. <u>NON-PERFORMANCE AND COSTS</u>. If Subdivider fails to complete the Work within the time specified in this Agreement, and subsequent extensions, or fails to maintain the Work, County may proceed to complete and/or maintain the Work by contract or otherwise and Subdivider agrees to pay all costs and charges incurred by County (including, but not limited to, engineering, inspection, surveys, contract, overhead, etc.) immediately upon demand.

Once action is taken by County to complete or maintain the Work, Subdivider agrees to pay all costs incurred by County, even if Subdivider subsequently completes the Work.

Should County sue to compel performance under this Agreement or to recover costs incurred in completing or maintaining the Work, Subdivider agrees to pay all attorney's fees, staff costs and all other expenses of litigation incurred by County in connection therewith, even if Subdivider subsequently proceeds to complete the Work.

- 12. <u>INCORPORATION/ANNEXATION</u>. If, before the Board of Supervisors accepts the Work as complete, the Subdivision is included in territory incorporated as a city or is annexed to an existing city, except as provided in this paragraph, County's rights under this Agreement and/or any deposit, bond, or letter of credit securing said rights shall be transferred to the new or annexing city. Such city shall have all the rights of a third party beneficiary against Subdivider, who shall fulfill all the terms of this Agreement as though Subdivider had contracted with the city originally. The provisions of paragraph 8 (Indemnity) shall continue to apply in favor of the indemnitees listed in paragraph 8.A. upon any such incorporation or annexation.
- 13. <u>RECORD MAP</u>. In consideration hereof, County shall allow Subdivider to file and record the final map or parcel map for said Subdivision.
- 14. <u>RIGHT OF ENTRY</u>. Subdivider hereby consents to entry onto the Subdivision property, and onto any other property over which Subdivider has land rights and upon which any portion of the Work is to be installed pursuant to the improvement plans, by County and its forces, including contractors, for the purpose of inspection, and, in the event of non-performance of this Agreement by Subdivider, completion and/or maintenance of the Work.

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.
State of California County of
On
personally appeared Ryan Parlett v Joe Crawford who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  JESSICA MORAES Notary Public - California Contra Costa County Commission # 2315057 My Comm. Expires Dec 26, 2023  (Seal)

Subdivisio	n: MS20-0002	
	070218969	
	\$3,089.00	
Any claim under this Bond should be sent		
to the following address:		
Liberty Mutual Surety		
PO Box 34526		
Seattle	WA 98124	

# IMPROVEMENT SECURITY BOND FOR SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT

(Performance, Guarantee and Payment) (Gov. Code, §§ 66499-66499.10)					
1. RECITAL OF SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT. The Principal has executed an agreement with the County of Contra Costa (hereinafter "County") to install and pay for street, drainage and other improvements in Subdivision 20-0002 as specified in the Subdivision Agreement, and to complete said work within the time specified for completion in the Subdivision Agreement, all in accordance with State and local laws and rulings thereunder in order to satisfy conditions for filing of the Final Map or Parcel Map for said subdivision. Under the terms of the Subdivision Agreement, Principal is required to furnish a bond to secure the faithful performance of the Subdivision Agreement and payment to laborers and materialmen.					
2. OBLIGATION Civic Park Balfour, LLC	, as Principal,				
and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	a corporation organized and existing				
	uthorized to transact surety business in California, as Surety, hereby jointly and				
severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns	to the County of Contra Costa, California to pay it:				
(\$_514,800.00) for itself or any city assignee under the above Subdivision A					
(B. Payment) TWO HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAN	D AND 00/100 Dollars				
(\$ 260,000.00 ) to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title XV State of California.	(commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division III of the Civil Code of the				
3. <u>CONDITION</u> . This obligation is subject to the following condition	n.				
A. The condition of this obligation as to Sedion 2.(A) above is such that if the above bounded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of Contra Costa (or city assignee), its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.					
As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, here shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of Contra Costa (or city assignee) in successfully enforcing such obligation, and to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.					
B. The condition of this obligation, as to Section 2.(B) above, is such that said Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety are held firmly bound unto the Country of Contra Costa and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Subdivision Agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to this work or labor, and that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of Contra Costa (or city assignee) in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.					
It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a light of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.					
Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this o and effect.	bligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force				
C. No change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of said Subdivision Agreement or the work to be performed thereunder or any plan or specifications of said work, agreed to by the Principal and the County of Contra Costa (α city assignee) shall relieve any Surety from liability on this bond; and consent is hereby given to make such change, extension of time, alteration or addition without further notice to or consent by Surety; and Surety hereby waives the provisions of Civil Code Section 2819 and holds itself bound without regard to and independently of any action against the Principal whenever taken.					
SIGNED AND SEALED on November 10 , 20 22 .	Surabir The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company				
Principal: Civic Park Balfour, LLC	Surety.				
Address: 1500 Willow Pass Court	Address: 1340 Treat Boulevard, Suite 400				
Concord, CA Zip: 94520	Walnut Creek, CA Zip: 94597				
By: 21	By: Kenneth J. Goodwin				
Print Name: See! Cygneters	Print Name: Refinetrio. Goodwill  Title: Attorney-in-Fact				
Title: CFO	Title:				

[Note: All signatures must be acknowledged. For corporations, two officers must sign. The first signature must be that of the chairman of the board, president, or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant secretary, chief financial officer, or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, § 1190 and Corps. Code, § 313.)]

Form Approved by County Counse [Rev. 1/06]



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8205138-984475

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Mass under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by a	achusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
John J. Daley, Kenneth J. Goodwin	
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by persons.	the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or office thereto this <u>1st</u> day of <u>April</u> , <u>2021</u>	ial of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY  On this 1st day of April , 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, w. Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as so therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company  By:  David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY ss	iti on ir.
On this 1st day of April , 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, w. Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as su therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	tho acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of	Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Sea Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025

Commission number 1126044 er, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutua Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS; Section 12. Power of Attorney.

and/or Power of Attorney Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety bond ar any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall For bon please have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 10th day of November







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Contra Costa before me, Amy K. Chan, Notary Public On November 10, 2022 Here Insert Name end Title of the Officer personally appeared Kenneth J. Goodwin Name(s) or Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. AMY K. CHAN Notary Public - California certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws Contra Costa County Commission # 2319852 of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is My Comm. Expires Feb 22, 2024 true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature. Place Notary Seal Above signature of Notary Public • OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document Bond Number: 070218969 Number of Pages: One(01) Document Date: November 10, 2022 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above! N/A Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Kenneth J. Goodwin Signer's Name: \_\_Individual Individual Corporate Officer —Title(s): \_Corporate Officer --Title(s): Partner \_\_Limited \_\_General Partner \_\_Limited \_\_General OF SIGNER RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Attorney in Fact XAttorney in Fact Top of thumb here Trustee Trustee Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator Other: \_\_ Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing: The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.	
State of California County of	
On 11/14/22 before me, _C	indy Renata Gomez, Notary Public
	(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Toel Ca	wford
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evid subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the per	lged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the paragraph is true and correct.	laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	CINDY RENATA GOMEZ Notary Public - California
Signature	Contra Costa County Commission # 2287503 My Comm. Expires May 4, 2023